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Application for Project funding
Please attach additional sheets wherever necessary. We will also appreciate your annual report, if you have one. Thank you for your time and patience.

Organization Profile

Name of the organization:    MAHILA ACTION
Date of establishment
:      6th May 1995
Name of contact person
:   K.SWARNA KUMARI
    (Address)
    D.NO.31-32-48, DABA GARDENS, VISAKHAPATNAM.020
    (Phone number)
    08912559500,08915519906,9848561816
Brief description of the long-term objectives of the organization:

· To provide education to all deserving children to create awareness among the community about the child rights.
· To provide counseling advisory and referral services to women and children to create atmosphere to raise their voices. 
·  To create sustainable self reliant and self sufficient communities by making the women the main sector. In the best interest of children, women should be a decision maker in policies ensuring women’s control over common resources. When women are empowered she can look after her children’s prospects.
· Making self help groups the core of community empowerment. This is one of the way to solve so many solutions for children’s education, health, and control the social problems like child abuse as well as sexual abuse. 
· Capacity building of the rights to take part in various community level bodies and area level bodies, so that they can play an effective role in the future governance of the community.

2) Brief description of last three relevant projects and how they were funded:

     (If there are no previous projects, list references) 
Since inception of the MAHILA ACTION on May 6th 1995 the main objective is to protect the children and women. In initially stages we had a great trouble to reach the target group because we choosed KOBBRITHOTA a Red light area. 
In 1997 we got a small support called national child labour school and started with 50 children ,              where we providing building (rent) , food, clothing, books, and special support for 30 girl children to provide food grains with the help of local philanthropists. Within three years “Ma” is able to regular education for 22children, and so many children learned words in that school. In the same time we motivated their parents especially women and organized Self help groups. In those days we faced a lot of trouble because the concept is new to those areas, people questioned us that how can you provide without any financial help and how can we sustain, In a decade of challenges SOMNEED INDIA the JAPAN based organization became partners and the main concept is, the member of SHGs children should attend the schools. The particular group is sensitized about the child labor issues.
                ACTION AID India is supporting us for to work on the High way sex workers, the title of the project is “Addressing vulnerability of high walkers in north costal AP.
           In this project “Ma” advocate Human Rights, Health especially HIV/AIDS, the important task is protect their children and rehabilitation that who are willingly stop their profession. In this project we are able to rehabilitate 48 women from sex work and their living with dignity. And we are able to save 6 trafficking young girls from Rly stations and able to send them to go back their families and one girl rejected to go back “Ma” gave her skill trainings and now she is working as an instructor in one training center.  For sex workers children we motivated the parents and supported their educational expenditures and joined them to school and present 18 children regularly going to school and “Ma” is monitoring them.
       .     
“Ma”took initiative In 2002 to 2004   Asha Port land supported mahila Action and the title of the project is “children Education and skill development programme.’ The amount was $2000 dt.6.11.2002 and the 2 nd installment is 30. 10.2003. The area which we worked Kobbrithota, which is problematic slum with numerous problems like sex workers, criminals, the slum it self is very congested and non hygienic. “Ma” is having experience to work these slums and we identified the need of support children and we requested to Asha Portland and we successfully gave support to 60 children in education as well vocational  

 The great achievement of Asha Portland and ma is in 2003 In visakhapatnam our corporation decided to clear the slums in city that decided without much notice they removed the slums and dumped the people into out skirts and that time there don’t have minimum facilities like power, drinking water, health center including schools. Our social workers steps and supporting clothes, food, and education support. When approached the corporation they said to open the schools it will take 8 to 12 months time to establish the schools. Ma took decision to open the temporary schools for children so that we can save the children from child labour and other social problems. All these were able to do to support of Asha port land.
Project Profile

1) Project name and/or number: 
                PRAGATHIKI BATA (Way to Progress) 
2) Project Location:  
      Village or town or city:     Visakhapatnam, Urban and sub-urban slums. 
      District and State:        Visakhapatnam dist, Andhra Pradesh.
3) Brief description of the socio-economic conditions prevailing in the area (income level, occupation, etc.):

 The Target areas which we concentrating is highly density slums and the main occupation is daily wage laborers, Most of the slum dwellers are migrating from orissa boarders, from past 5 years they are facing severe draught, or badly affected to severe cyclones. They came with a hope but unfortunately they are facing much difficult to get the job, house, drinking water, sanitation, and privacy in their lives . Most of them were very much depressed, and they are very helpless, either they can’t go back to their home towns or not able to survive.

    The male use to earn 75/Rs to 100Rs. Per month hardly he has 15 to 20 days job. another   main problem is men folk depend the women and they are working as a daily wage laborer like mason work  and earned 50Rs per day monthly she is also worked 15 to 20 days. And some women who’s working as a domestic servants in two to three houses and getting 600 to 800 Rs per month. The insufficient earnings facing lot of problems for two meal per day.
   The biggest problem is the male domination which is accepted by the society whatever the amount earned that they drank and searching for the easy incomings. Especially In the Kobbarithota it is famous for Red-light area which is situated in the Heart of the city. When city grows the slum is also swelled and they are forcibly staying all types of communities It is very common in that area for KEEPS respectfully we called them illegal wives, the child is not having father and facing social discrimination,( we fought for that when we try to joined the main stream schools in the application they asked for fathers details, with the great effort of so many like minded NGOS the supreme court gave the judgment the mother name is sufficient.)

      The above slums circumstances is very un-hygienic and very congested and having compact houses in the same area having arrack shops,  brothel houses, the young children is effected the circumstances. The women is victims in so many ways .In our experience we learned to reduce their problems MA MOTIVATED the women and we took the self help groups concept and  giving capacity building  From last 10 years we are working and bought so many changes in their lives like for self sustaining we  gave lot of awareness about the self help groups and started with 20 women and today we are able to work with  nearly 12000 women , we  limited to that group and gave them capacity building in accounts to maintain their books, and trainings and exposure trips to other NGO,s who  are successfully working in those lines, we are proudly said present that they have their own federation and their own office, staff also there ,and within short time we are going to bring a documentation about their success

       In the same concept ma focused the special groups for sex workers and we are successfully rehabilitate 48 sex workers and they start small businesses like tiffin centers, doll selling(Local made) small provision stores, coconut selling , corn s, etc.. . 
4) Who is the project directed toward (Describe target population in terms of age, sex, number)?

    We want to concentrate on major 3 slums in Visakhapatnam. Those are Kobbarithota, Kallupakalu, and Rangireejiveedhi. Each slum nearly consisted 10000 to 12000 populations. 
     Here we want to concentrate on 70 girls’ and30 boys; the age group is 9 to 18 years. 

5) Aims of the project:

· Ensuring primary education to children and create awareness about the child rights.
· To avoid heavy burden of domestic work carried by the poor young girls for low wages. And utilize their rights and enjoyed their childhood.
· The children should be the partners to help understand community priorities especially in educational systems, the child friendly community structure should develop that would be responsible for preparing concentrate action plans, which such communities them selves to achieve. And empower people and build child concerned communities.     
· Established children clubs, Try to enroll all the children, concerned area as a members.

· Due to poverty, dissolution of traditional families and the growing number of AIDS orphans, children are forced to become primary, even sole bread winners for whole families while still to create awareness among the society, to avoid child labour in the society.

1. Special campaigns are organized during admission moths to motivate children to go to schools.

2. Particularly which children is with draw from labour, gave special attention to join them into special schools.

3. Children, whose childhood is interrupted due to relocations, are being trapped or trafficked. These children need special support to continue their education.

4. Information system should develop to effective monitoring to stop the child labour,(net work systems s should develop between education institutions, concerned officials, and public servants) 
     According to senses of Govt. of India the 50 million children are working in formal and non formal sectors. Especially the girl child is exploiting in different modes as a domestic servant, child labour, and child prostitute as well as child house wife.

   Encouraging on technical courses( which they can sustain themselves, like interior decoration courses, vocational courses like fashion technology, handicrafts, photography, basic computer courses, video shooting etc..)   

        Looking forward that every child who is coming to this project to attend the main stream, or if any dropouts to join into the bridge course schools.

· SPECIALL CARE: -    Physically handicapped, and socially victimized children Our special emphasis is girl child
6) How do you plan to accomplish the aims listed above? 

Three years plan
Ist Year

· Survey-Age wise 

· Start Bridge school with 50 Students
· Preparation of Study material

· Awareness camp-Child rights

· Child club promotions

Description of Child clubs

The importance of establishment of the child club is to make the children associate in their respective areas and be a member of the club. This club’s main concept is to create awareness about their rights, and provide information about the situations, rights. The clubs develop confidence and togetherness by sharing their problems and solutions.
To develop their interest, “Ma” intends to provide a small library, sports and games material. The clubs will be run by children and later stage they sustain themselves with memberships and partnerships of local governments.

The child clubs will have the committees in a rotation method. The committee’s main targets will be according to their problems. Example,        
· Work against child labor
· Identify community problems

· School Atmosphere

Children have demands to question the school atmosphere like
1. Hygenic

2. Drinking water

3. Sanitation

4. Recreation
2nd year
From bridge courses out of 50 we can join 15 to 20 children into the main stream schools.

Conduct seminars and workshops about children rights into cross sections like teachers, journalists, municipal officers, parents and business people. This is brain-storm section to think about the child issues.

· Follow up the main stream students and support the education where and which subject. 

· Establish parent committees and encourage the self help groups to develop their economic conditions, so that they can support their children and this can be a model of other society.

· Vocational courses and master skill training programmes should develop to sustain child.

· Strengthen the child clubs, and develop rapport with local bodies, as well as local government.

Follow up work.  

· Special coaching for dropout children and join them in main stream.
3rd Year
· To strengthen the child clubs and see a permanent structure and develop the concept to other areas.

· Hand over the bridge school to community to develop the partner ship with community to run the school.

Follow up the students who are studying.
· Develop the market linkages that are trained in vocational courses.  

7) Connection of this project with other projects runs by the organization:
In connection to this project we are running the following projects
1.) For women in the slums and urbans in both city and in high ways we have 2 projects for sex workers and to other than sex workers, the project working with sex workers is supported by ACTIONAID INDIA, the title of the project is “Addressing vulnerability of highway walkers in north coastal A.P
2. For poor women who are living in slums SOMNEED INDIA Japan, supported salary to work on SHGs (self help groups) this is very good achievement of “Ma” in both slums and urbans we had formed 66 groups 
3) From last 10 years we are successfully running NCLP School in the slum of Visakhapatnam with 50 child labours per year, this is a Govt.project 

4) We are also having JRMB (Jute raw material bank) the jute raw material is supplied by the DRDA srikakulam.

8) Duration of the project      3 Years
9) Details of funding requirements: Establishment of special schools for drop out and socially victimized children.

Year I   :                     
	S.No
	Programees
	Purpose/Need
	Members
	Amount

	 1

 2

 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
	Survey (1 week)

Study material

Bridge school

Education purpose

Nutrition

Awareness (4)

Furniture &sports material & games material

Vocational programmes

Seminars and work shops(2)

Main stream


	T.A & D.A

Stationery

Rent & electricity advance.(12 months)

Salaries

Food

Child rights

Skill trainings

Educational material & fees
	3 

50

5

50

100(with parents)

50

50

15 to 20 children
	    1260.00

    5000.00

  42000.00

114000.00

156000.00

  32000.00

  50000.00

    6000.00

   20000.00

     2000.00

	
	
	
	
	 4,28,260.00


Year II
	S.No
	Programees
	Purpose/Need
	Members
	Amount

	 1

 2

 3

4

5

6

7

8

9


	Survey (3 week)

Study material

Bridge school

Education purpose

Nutrition

Awareness (4)

Vocational programmes

Seminars and work shops(2)

Main stream


	T.A & D.A

Stationery

Rent & electricity advance.(12 months)

Salaries

Food

Child rights

Skill trainings

Educational material & fees
	3 

50

5

50

100(with parents)

50

15 to 20 children
	    630.00

    5000.00

  42000.00

114000.00

156000.00

  32000.00

    6000.00

 20000.00

 2000.00

	
	
	
	
	 3,77,630.00


Year III
	S.No
	Programees
	Purpose/Need
	Members
	Amount

	 1

 2

 3

4

5

6

7

8

9


	Survey (3 week)

Study material

Bridge school

Education purpose

Nutrition

Awareness (4)

Vocational programmes

Seminars and work shops(2)

Main stream


	T.A & D.A

Stationery

Rent & electricity advance.(12 months)

Salaries

Food

Child rights

Skill trainings

Educational material & fees
	3 

50

5

50

100(with parents)

50

50
	    630.00

    5000.00

  42000.00

114000.00

156000.00

  32000.00

    6000.00

 20000.00

 5000.00

	
	
	
	
	 3,80,630.00


Total amount required: INR 11, 86,520.00 
10) List expected amounts to be spent by category (e.g.  Salary, Supplies, Equipment, Books, etc.):

Category                                                              Estimated Amount
11) Criteria for: 

a)   Selection of students for admission.

· Target group is 100 children - 70 girls and 30 boys.

· Below poverty line like below 2500/Rs income per month.

· Priority single women, or socially victimized children, or any other hazardous children.


b)  Graduation from the school.

We are looking forward the child should complete 10th class

12) Scope for further education/vocation of students after graduation:

· If child is interested for further education to encourage and search for eligible scholar ships for ex;- schedule caste, or back ward class. 

·  Or other wise searching for individual scholar ships,

· If vocational MA is having a good experience in different vocational courses like Fashion technology, block printing in bed sheets in fabrics, tye and die at fabrics and embroidery works  which  we participated in many exhibitions, and regularly the trainings are going since 8 years and so many girls sustain through establish shops, or trainers .
Proposals List

https://www.ashanet.org/projects-new/admin/proposal.php
Mahila Action Proposal Page

https://www.ashanet.org/projects-new/admin/proposal-view.php?n=85
Project Details

http://www.ashanet.org/projects/project-view.php?p=274
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